

No. 20-1334

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRADLEY BOARDMAN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JAY INSLEE, GOVERNOR OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
MATTHEW C. FORYS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Ave.
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
703-554-6100
703-554-6119 (Facsimile)
matt@landmarklegal.org

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-931-5559

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Ninth Circuit wrongly determined that Initiative 1501 discriminated on status and not viewpoint	4
II. Initiative 1501 was designed to discriminate against petitioners' First Amendment rights.....	6
III. Initiative 1501 warrants scrutiny for harm to the public interest in union democracy	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	5, 7
<i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , 978 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2020)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	7, 8
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	3, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>L.A. Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	4, 6
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	3, 5, 6
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	4
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.070	11, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Lackland H. Bloom, Jr., <i>The Rise of the Viewpoint-Discrimination Principle</i> , 72 SMU L. Rev. F. 20 (2019)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Service Employees International Union</i> , Center for Responsive Politics, https://www.opensecrets.org/orgs/service-employees-international-union/summary?id=d000000077	9, 10
Sean Higgins, <i>Seattle union spends \$1.8M to change disclosure laws in its favor</i> , <i>The Washington Examiner</i> (Oct. 27, 2016).....	8
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) (No. 81-896).....	6
Clyde W. Summers, <i>The Public Interest in Union Democracy</i> , 53 <i>NW. U. L. Rev.</i> 610 (1958).....	11
Jan K. Wanczycki, <i>Union Dues and Political Contributions Great Britain, United States, Canada—A Comparison</i> , <i>Relations Industrielles/Industrial Relations</i> , Vol. 21, No. 2 (April 1966).....	10
